the period from January 1, 2021, to December 31, 2023 (i.e., three years) for the roadway segments. The 
collision rate was calculated and considered in recommending the speed limit by using the average daily 
traffic (ADT) volumes collected as part of the project. 

Spot speed surveys, utilizing a calibrated radar gun, were conducted at one hundred and forty-two (142) 
segment locations to determine existing vehicular travel speeds. A copy of the “Traffic Radar Certification” 
is provided in Appendix C. Typically, a minimum of 100 observations were recorded, 50 for each direction 
of travel, on all the streets included in the study.

[...]

may be questioned in court cases where citations are issued and contested. 

SECTION 5.0 – SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

An engineering speed study was conducted per CVC Section 627 and includes documentation of existing 
roadway conditions, radar spot speed surveys, and midblock collision analysis. A total of one hundred and 
forty-two (142) roadway segments at various locations throughout the City of Tustin were surveyed. In 
addition, the existing segment of Park Avenue between Warner Avenue and Victory Road has been 
extended to include the recently constructed street segment between Victory Road and Moffett Drive.